

72926-8

72926-8

NO. 72926-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JAMES D. BEARDEN,

Respondent,

vs.

DOLPHUS A. MCGILL,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable George F. B. Appel, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

REED McCLURE

By Michael N. Budelsky WSBA #35212
Attorneys for Appellant

Address:

Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 MAY 20 AM 9:59

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. NATURE OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| III. ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 2 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. FACTS OF THE CASE | 2 |
| B. ARBITRATION | 3 |
| C. TRIAL DE NOVO | 3 |
| D. PLAINTIFF’S COST BILL..... | 4 |
| E. MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES | 5 |
| V. ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 7 |
| B. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY AWARDED COSTS..... | 8 |
| 1. Dr. Gaddis’s Report..... | 8 |
| 2. Dr. Murphy’s Discovery Deposition..... | 11 |
| 3. Lack of Documentation | 12 |
| C. ATTORNEY FEES WERE NOT WARRANTED | 14 |
| 1. The Trial Court’s Interpretation Is Unsupported by Washington Caselaw | 15 |
| 2. The Trial Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Purposes of the Mandatory Arbitration System..... | 20 |

| | | |
|-----|---|-----------|
| 3. | The Trial Court’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with the Legislative History of the Relevant Mandatory Arbitration Rules..... | 22 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Austin v. U.S. Bank</i> , 73 Wn. App. 293, 869 P.2d 404, <i>rev. denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 105 (1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>Basin Paving Co. v. Contractors Bonding and Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 410, 98 P.3d 109 (2004)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Christie-Lambert Van & Storage Co., Inc. v. McLeod</i> , 39 Wn. App. 298, 693 P.2d 161 (1984)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Colarusso v. Petersen</i> , 61 Wn. App. 767, 812 P.2d 862, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1024 (1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P.3d 331 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1027 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000)..... | 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Hutson v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 332, 80 P.3d 615 (2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Discipline of VanDerbeek</i> , 153 Wn.2d 64, 101 P.3d 88 (2004).... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Kim v. Pham</i> , 95 Wn. App. 439, 975 P.2d 544, <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1009 (1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>Monnastes v. Greenwood</i> , 170 Wn. App. 242, 283 P.3d 603 (2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Niccum v. Enquist</i> , 175 Wn.2d 441, 286 P.3d 966 (2012)..... | 9, 21, 22 |
| <i>Perkins Coie v. Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 733, 929 P.2d 1215, <i>rev. denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1013 (1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 128 Wn.2d 508, 910 P.2d 462 (1996)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sultani v. Leuthy</i> , 86 Wn. App. 753, 943 P.2d 1122 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1001 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Tran v. Yu</i> , 118 Wn. App. 607, 75 P.3d 970 (2003) | 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Wiley v. Rehak</i> , 143 Wn.2d 339, 20 P.3d 404 (2001), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds by</i> <i>Splattstoesser v. Scott</i> , 159 Wn. App. 332, 246 P.3d 230 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>Wilkerson v. United Inv., Inc.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 712, 815 P.2d 293 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1013 (1992)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Yoon v. Keeling</i> , 91 Wn. App. 302, 956 P.2d 1116 (1998)..... | 21 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|------------------|
| RCW 4.28.360 | 21 |
| RCW 4.84.010 | 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 |
| RCW 4.84.010(5)..... | 8, 9 |
| RCW 4.84.010(7)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| RCW 7.06.060 | 5, 8 |
| RCW 7.06.060(1)..... | 14 |

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|---------------|--|
| CR 30 | 19 |
| CR 37(c)..... | 16 |
| MAR 3.2 | 23 |
| MAR 4.2 | 19 |
| MAR 6.1 | 22 |
| MAR 6.4 | 22, 23 |
| MAR 7.3 | 2, 5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23 |

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1220 (6th ed. 1990)12

4A Tegland, WASH. PRAC. *Rules Practice* at 14-15
(7th ed. Supp. 2014-15).23

4A Tegland, WASH. PRAC. *Rules Practice* at 6-7
(7th ed. Supp. 2014-15)25

067824.099419/537058
